

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
Supreme Judicial Court

Suffolk, SS.

No. SJC-12946

ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner-Appellee

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Respondent-Appellant

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*,
ASSOCIATION OF CORPORATE COUNSEL,
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT-APPELLANT, FACEBOOK, INC.

Thomas O. Bean, BBO #548072
Anuj Khetarpal, BBO #679163
Verrill Dana LLP
One Federal Street, 20th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 309-2600
tbean@verrill-law.com
akhetarpal@verrill-law.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
Association of Corporate Counsel*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	10
MASS. R. APP. P. 17(c)(5) STATEMENT	12
INTRODUCTION	13
I. THE CENTRALITY OF IN-HOUSE COUNSEL IN MANAGING ROUTINE INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS AS PART OF AN EFFECTIVE COMPLIANCE PROGRAM	13
II. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE INCENTIVES FOR MAINTAINING EFFECTIVE COMPLIANCE PROGRAMS	15
III. THE EFFECT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT’S DECISION ON THE INITIATION AND CONDUCT OF INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS MANAGED BY IN-HOUSE COUNSEL	20
A. Background of Hypotheticals	20
B. Federal Law Hypothetical	21
C. State Law Hypothetical	24
D. Conclusion	26

ARGUMENT	30
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT THE FRUITS OF FACEBOOK’S APP DEVELOPER INVESTIGATION WERE NOT PROTECTED BY THE WORK PRODUCT DOCTRINE	30
A. The Superior Court Applied The Incorrect Standard Because It Assumed That A “Business As Usual” Internal Investigation Was Not Initiated Because Of The Prospect Of Litigation.....	31
B. The Attorney General Failed To Satisfy Her Burden Of Proving That She Was Unable, Without Undue Hardship, To Obtain The Substantial Equivalent Of The Materials By Other Means	35
1. The Names of the Apps and Developers Are Not “indisputably factual information.”	36
2. The Attorney General Has Not Shown That She is Unable to Obtain the Substantial Equivalent of the Materials Without Undue Hardship	38
II. THE SUPERIOR COURT INCORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE DID NOT PREVENT DISCLOSURE OF THE FRUITS OF THE ADI INVESTIGATION	41
A. Facts Contained in Communications Between a Client and an Attorney are Protected from Disclosure by the Attorney-Client Privilege	41
1. The Attorney General’s Requests Seek More Than “Facts”; They Seek the Results of Strategic Decisions Made by Attorneys.....	43

2.	Facebook is not Seeking to Conceal Facts by Sharing Them with its Attorneys	46
B.	Facebook’s Public Statements Did Not Obviate the Protections of The Attorney-Client Privilege	47
1.	Facebook Had a Reasonable Expectation That Its Communication Would Remain Confidential Because It Had No Legal Duty to Disclose the Results of Its Investigation.....	48
2.	Facebook’s General Public Statements About the ADI Investigation Do Not Constitute a Waiver of the Attorney-Client Privilege.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	MASS. R. APP. P. 17(c)(9) CERTIFICATION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Massachusetts Cases

<u>Abramian v. Pres. and Fellows of Harvard Coll.</u> , 2001 WL 1771985 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 4, 2001)	39
<u>Ames v. Attorney Gen.</u> , 332 Mass. 246 (1955)	19
<u>Cahaly v. Benistar Prop. Exchange Trust Co., Inc.</u> , 85 Mass. App. Ct. 418 (2014).....	35
<u>Clean Harbors Env't Servs., Inc. v. Sheppard</u> , 2018 WL 7437046 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 20, 2018).....	38
<u>Commissioner of Revenue v. Comcast Corp.</u> , 453 Mass. 293 (2009)	30, 32, 40, 44, 45
<u>DaRosa v. City of New Bedford</u> , 471 Mass. 446 (2015).....	36
<u>Degiacomo v. City of Quincy</u> , 476 Mass. 38, 45–46 (2016).....	19
<u>Hanover Ins. Co. v. Rapo & Jepson Ins. Sers., Inc.</u> , 449 Mass. 609 (2007)	42
<u>Harris v. Steinberg</u> , 1997 WL 89164 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 10, 1997)	38,39
<u>In re Grand Jury Investigation</u> , 437 Mass. 340 (2002)	48
<u>Rollins Envtl. Servcs., Inc. v. Superior Court</u> , 368 Mass. 174 (1975)	45
<u>Suffolk Constr. Co. v. Division of Capital Asset Mgt.</u> , 449 Mass. 444 (2007)	42

Federal Cases

<u>Bryan Corp. v. Chemwerth, Inc.</u> , 296 F.R.D. 31 (D. Mass. 2013)	40
<u>Colonial Gas Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</u> , 139 F.R.D. 269 (D. Mass. 1991).....	40
<u>Diaz v. Devlin</u> , 2018 WL 1610541 (D. Mass. April 3, 2018)	38
<u>Hickman v. Taylor</u> , 329 U.S. 495 (1947)	37,41
<u>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</u> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ...	34,35,46,47,49
<u>Lumber v. PPG Industries, Inc.</u> , 168 F.R.D. 641 (D. Minn. 1996)	36,37

<u>Sandra T.E. v. S. Berwyn Sch. Dist. 100</u> , 600 F.3d 612(7th Cir. 2010)	46
<u>United States v. Adlman</u> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	32
<u>United States v. Windsor Capital Corp.</u> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 2007) .	50,51
<u>Upjohn Co. v. United States</u> , 449 U.S. 383 (1981) ...	26,34,40,41,42,43,44,45,46,50
<u>Ward v. Peabody</u> , 380 Mass. 805 (1980).....	30,32

Statutes

Massachusetts Statutes

G.L. c. 111, § 204 (2007);.....	27
G.L. c. 12, § 8.....	19,28
G.L. c.119, § 51A.....	48
G.L. ch. 111, § 205 (2020).....	27

Federal Statutes

19 U.S.C. § 1592(c)(2020).....	18
31 U.S.C. §§3729-3733	15
41 U.S.C. §§ 51 to 58.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 1320d <i>et seq.</i>	14,17
42 U.S.C. § 1395nn.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 299b-21 <i>et seq.</i>	15
42 U.S.C. § 299b-22(f).	15
42 U.S.C. § 18001	17

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.50(b)(4)(vi)(G) (2018).....	18
45 C.F.R. sub. A, subch. C, parts 160, 164.....	14
105 Code Mass. Regs. § 130.1405(A)	24,25

105 Code Mass. Regs. §§ 130.00, <i>et seq.</i> (2020).....	24
105 Code Mass. Regs. §§ 130.1401-1413	24
105 Code Mass. Regs. §§ 130.331 or 130.332	25

Rules

Mass. R. Civ. P. 26(b)(3)	30
---------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

8 J. Wigmore, Evidence § 2290 (McNaughton rev. 1961).....	41
American Hospital Association, Regulatory Overload Report: Assessing the Regulatory Burden on Health Systems, Hospitals, and Post-acute Care Providers (Oct. 2017)	14
Association of Corporate Counsel, ACC Chief Legal Officers Survey (2020)	13,14
Duggin, The Pivotal Role of the General Counsel in Promoting Corporate Integrity and Professional Responsibility, 51 St. Louis U. L.J. 989 (2007).....	13
Eder, M.L.B. Suspends Rodriguez and 12 Others For Doping, The New York Times (Aug. 2014)	52
Eder & Schmidt, Baseball Shakes Up Its Investigative Unit, The New York Times (May 1, 2014).....	51
Equifax Releases Details on Cybersecurity Incident, Announces Personnel Changes (Sept. 15, 2017)	52
Fine, The Medical Peer Review Privilege in Massachusetts: A Necessary Quality Control Measure or an Ineffective Obstruction of Equitable Redress? 38 Suffolk L. Rev. 811(2005).....	27
McLaughlin & Sherouse, The Impact of Federal Regulation on Massachusetts, Mercatus Center at Geo. Mason Univ. (Jan. 21, 2016)	14
Military Health System, Voluntary Self-Disclosure Reporting.....	17
Mitchell, Report to the Commissioner of Baseball of an Independent Investigation into the Illegal Use of Steroids and Other Performance Enhancing Substances by Players in Major League Baseball (Dec. 13, 2007)	51

Ng, How the Equifax Hack Happened, and What Still Needs to Be Done, CNET (Sept. 7, 2018)	52
Nightengale, Investigation into Astros Cheating Allegations is 'Most Thorough' Ever, MLB Commissioner Says, USA Today (Dec. 11, 2019)	52
Office of the Inspector General, U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Services, OIG's Provider Self-Disclosure Protocol (updated April 17, 2013).....	17
U.S. Dep't of Justice Criminal Division, Evaluation of Corporate Compliance Programs (Updated June 2020)	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Justice Manual (revised and renamed 2018).....	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice Guidelines for Taking Disclosure, Cooperation, and Remediation into Account in False Claims Act Matters	17,18
United States Sentencing Guidelines Manual §§ 8B2.1, 8C2.5(f), 8C2.8(11).....	17
